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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount sanctioned by the Government under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) during the last three years;

(b) whether many States in the country are not properly utilizing the funds allocated by the Government for the purpose;

(c) if so, the details thereof and the remedial action taken by the Government in this regard;

(d) whether the Government proposes to give any incentives to the States which have properly utilized the funds under the scheme and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has any proposal to start JNNURM-II and also to set up Indian Institute of Urban Management; and

(f) if so, the details therof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SMT. DEEPA DASMUNSHI)

(a): A list of total Additional Central Assistance (ACA) sanctioned for projects under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) Sub-Mission of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JnNURM) during the last three years is annexed.

(b) & (c): The projects under JnNURM are implemented by States through Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and Parastatals. Constraints experienced in implementation of projects relate to utility shifting, delay in receipt of permission from various authorities (Railways, Forests etc.), lack of capacity of ULBs, land acquisition, contractual issues etc and with respect to implementation of reforms due to their complexity and difficulty and capacity of local bodies to accomplish them.

The progress of the projects is assessed through Independent Review and Monitoring Agency (IRMAs), State Level Steering Committee (SLSC) and State Level Nodal Agency (SLNA) and also reviewed by Government of India through Quarterly Progress Reports submitted by the States and through regional review meetings.

(d): No, Madam.

(e) & (f): The contours of JnNURM-II has not been finalized.
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